
 

23/10/2024 

LONGINES Hong Kong International Races - Sunday 8 December 2024 

LONGINES Hong Kong Cup (G1) - Turf 2000M 

Entries 

(As of 23/10/2024) 

Country/ 
Region Horse Name Age Sex Trainer 
     

AUS (6) BUCKAROO (GB) 5 g Chris Waller 

 HOO YA MAL (GB) 5 g Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott 

 MAJOR BEEL (NZ) 5 g Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott 

 MR BRIGHTSIDE (NZ) 7 g Ben, Will & JD Hayes 

 ROYAL PATRONAGE (FR) 5 h Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott 

 VIA SISTINA (IRE) 6 m Chris Waller 

BAH (2) GOEMON (GB) 5 h Haider Ebrahim Shaheen 

 SPREWELL (IRE) 4 c Haider Ebrahim Shaheen 

CAN (1) FULL COUNT FELICIA (USA) 5 m Kevin Attard 

FR (6) CALANDAGAN (IRE) 3 g Francis-Henri Graffard 

 CALIF (GER) 5 g C & Y Lerner 

 CARAMELITO (FR) 5 g Francois Rohaut 

 FACTEUR CHEVAL (IRE) 5 g Jerome Reynier 

 GOLIATH (GER) 4 g Francis-Henri Graffard 

 ZARIR (IRE) 4 g Francis-Henri Graffard 

GB (4) ALFLAILA (GB) 5 h Owen Burrows 

 DOCKLANDS (GB) 4 c Harry Eustace 

 JAYAREBE (FR) 3 c Brian Meehan 

 SPIRIT DANCER (GB) 7 g Richard Fahey 

HKG (16) AWESOME FLUKE (AUS) 5 g P F Yiu 

 ENCOUNTERED (IRE) 5 g D J Hall 

 ENSUED (USA) 4 g J Size 

 FALLON (IRE) 4 g A S Cruz 

 HAPPY TOGETHER (IRE) 5 g F C Lor 

 KA YING GENERATION (IRE) 4 g P C Ng 

 MASSIVE SOVEREIGN (IRE) 4 g C H Yip 

 MONEY CATCHER (NZ) 7 g F C Lor 

 NIMBLE NIMBUS (NZ) 7 g P F Yiu 

 PRAY FOR MIR (AUS) 4 g W K Mo 

 ROMANTIC WARRIOR (IRE) 6 g C S Shum 

 STRAIGHT ARRON (AUS) 6 g P F Yiu 

 STUNNING PEACH (IRE) 3 g A S Cruz 

 SWORD POINT (AUS) 6 g F C Lor 

 VOYAGE BUBBLE (AUS) 6 g P F Yiu 

 WINNING DRAGON (CHI) 7 g A S Cruz 

IRE (10) AUGUSTE RODIN (IRE) 4 c A P O'Brien 

 CONTENT (IRE) 3 f A P O'Brien 



 DIEGO VELAZQUEZ (IRE) 3 c A P O'Brien 

 HENRY LONGFELLOW (IRE) 3 c A P O'Brien 

 LUXEMBOURG (IRE) 5 h A P O'Brien 

 MOUNTAIN BEAR (IRE) 3 c A P O'Brien 

 POINT LONSDALE (IRE) 5 h A P O'Brien 

 TARAWA (IRE) 4 f Dermot Weld 

 WINGSPAN (IRE) 3 f A P O'Brien 

 YLANG YLANG (GB) 3 f A P O'Brien 

JPN (25) AL NASEEM (JPN) 5 h Shinsuke Hashiguchi 

 BREDE WEG (JPN) 4 f Keisuke Miyata 

 CONCH SHELL (JPN) 4 f Hisashi Shimizu 

 COSMO KURANDA (JPN) 3 c Shizuya Kato 

 DANON BELUGA (JPN) 5 h Noriyuki Hori 

 DUREZZA (JPN) 4 c Tomohito Ozeki 

 ELTON BAROWS (JPN) 4 c Haruki Sugiyama 

 FOREVER YOUNG (JPN) 3 c Yoshito Yahagi 

 GEOGLYPH (JPN) 5 h Tetsuya Kimura 

 GONBADE QABUS (JPN) 3 c Noriyuki Hori 

 GRAN DIA (JPN) 5 g Mitsumasa Nakauchida 

 HO O BISCUITS (JPN) 4 c Takeshi Okumura 

 J PALMS (JPN) 4 g Noriyuki Hori 

 KILLER ABILITY (JPN) 5 h Takashi Saito 

 LIBERTY ISLAND (JPN) 4 f Mitsumasa Nakauchida 

 NORTH BRIDGE (JPN) 6 h Takeshi Okumura 

 PROGNOSIS (JPN) 6 h Mitsumasa Nakauchida 

 RAVEL (JPN) 4 f Yoshito Yahagi 

 REFRAMING (JPN) 6 h Ippo Sameshima 

 SATONO GLANZ (JPN) 4 c Yasuo Tomomichi 

 SHIN EMPEROR (FR) 3 c Yoshito Yahagi 

 STELLENBOSCH (JPN) 3 f Sakae Kunieda 

 STUNNING ROSE (JPN) 5 m Tomokazu Takano 

 TASTIERA (JPN) 4 c Noriyuki Hori 

 WHOLENESS (IRE) 4 f Hideaki Fujiwara 

SIN (1) LIM'S SALTORO (NZ) 5 g Daniel Meagher 

USA (4) BALNIKHOV (IRE) 5 g Philip D'Amato 

 FAR BRIDGE (USA) 4 c Christophe Clement 

 GOLD PHOENIX (IRE) 6 g Philip D'Amato 

 HANG THE MOON (USA) 4 f Philip D'Amato 

 
    

Entries: 75 (overseas: 59, local: 16)  

Group One winners: 26 

Group One winners in bold and italics. 

 

 

 



 

23/10/2024 

LONGINES Hong Kong International Races - Sunday 8 December 2024 

LONGINES Hong Kong Mile (G1) - Turf 1600M 

Entries 

(As of 23/10/2024) 

Country/ 
Region 

Horse Name 
Age Sex Trainer  

 
   

AUS (9) ANTINO (NZ) 6 g Tony Gollan 

 ENCAP (AUS) 4 g Gary Portelli 

 HOO YA MAL (GB) 5 g Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott 

 KINTYRE (AUS) 4 g Gary Portelli 

 MAJOR BEEL (NZ) 5 g Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott 

 MIGHTY ULYSSES (GB) 5 g Annabel Neasham & Rob Archibald 

 MR BRIGHTSIDE (NZ) 7 g Ben, Will & JD Hayes 

 MY OBERON (IRE) 8 g Annabel Neasham & Rob Archibald 

 ROYAL PATRONAGE (FR) 5 h Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott 

BAH (2) GOEMON (GB) 5 h Haider Ebrahim Shaheen 

 SPREWELL (IRE) 4 c Haider Ebrahim Shaheen 

CAN (2) FULL COUNT FELICIA (USA) 5 m Kevin Attard 

 WIN FOR THE MONEY (USA) 5 g Mark E Casse 

FR (3) CARAMELITO (FR) 5 g Francois Rohaut 

 LAZZAT (FR) 3 g Jerome Reynier 

 MARHABA YA SANAFI (IRE) 4 c Andreas Schutz 

GB (3) DOCKLANDS (GB) 4 c Harry Eustace 

 PRAGUE (IRE) 4 c Dylan Cunha 

 RAMADAN (FR) 3 c James Ferguson 

HKG (17) AERIS NOVA (AUS) 4 c T P Yung 

 BEAUTY ETERNAL (AUS) 6 g J Size 

 BEAUTY JOY (AUS) 8 g A S Cruz 

 CHANCHENG GLORY (USA) 4 g K W Lui 

 GALAXY PATCH (AUS) 5 g P C Ng 

 HAPPY TOGETHER (IRE) 5 g F C Lor 

 HELIOS EXPRESS (AUS) 5 g J Size 

 MASSIVE SOVEREIGN (IRE) 4 g C H Yip 

 MIGHTY STRIDE (AUS) 6 g P F Yiu 

 PRAY FOR MIR (AUS) 4 g W K Mo 

 RED LION (IRE) 5 g J Size 

 SIX PACK (AUS) 4 g D J Whyte 

 STRAIGHT ARRON (AUS) 6 g P F Yiu 

 TAJ DRAGON (IRE) 5 g P C Ng 

 THE GOLDEN SCENERY (AUS) 7 g A S Cruz 

 VOYAGE BUBBLE (AUS) 6 g P F Yiu 

 YOUNG ACHIEVER (FR) 4 g J Richards 



IRE (5) DIEGO VELAZQUEZ (IRE) 3 c A P O'Brien 

 HENRY LONGFELLOW (IRE) 3 c A P O'Brien 

 MOUNTAIN BEAR (IRE) 3 c A P O'Brien 

 RIVER TIBER (IRE) 3 c A P O'Brien 

 TARAWA (IRE) 4 f Dermot Weld 

JPN (21) AGURI (JPN) 5 h Haruki Sugiyama 

 AL NASEEM (JPN) 5 h Shinsuke Hashiguchi 

 BATHRAT LEON (JPN) 6 h Yoshito Yahagi 

 DANON MCKINLEY (JPN) 3 c Hideaki Fujiwara 

 ELTON BAROWS (JPN) 4 c Haruki Sugiyama 

 GEOGLYPH (JPN) 5 h Tetsuya Kimura 

 GONBADE QABUS (JPN) 3 c Noriyuki Hori 

 J PALMS (JPN) 4 g Noriyuki Hori 

 JANTAR MANTAR (JPN) 3 c Tomokazu Takano 

 KING HERMES (JPN) 5 h Yoshito Yahagi 

 NAMUR (JPN) 5 m Tomokazu Takano 

 OBAMBURUMAI (JPN) 4 c Keiji Yoshimura 

 OFF TRAIL (GB) 3 c Keiji Yoshimura 

 RAVEL (JPN) 4 f Yoshito Yahagi 

 SAKURA TOUJOURS (JPN) 7 h Noriyuki Hori 

 SCHWARZ KAISER (IRE) 6 g Masahiro Otake 

 SERIFOS (JPN) 5 h Mitsumasa Nakauchida 

 SOUL RUSH (JPN) 6 h Yasutoshi Ikee 

 SUNRISE RONALDO (JPN) 5 h Shogo Yasuda 

 WIN CARNELIAN (JPN) 7 h Yuichi Shikato 

 WIN MARVEL (JPN) 5 h Masashi Fukayama 

SIN (1) LIM'S SALTORO (NZ) 5 g Daniel Meagher 

USA (1) JOHANNES (USA) 4 c Tim Yakteen 

 
    

Entries: 64 (overseas: 47, local: 17)  

Group One winners: 15 

Group One winners in bold and italics. 

 



 

23/10/2024 

LONGINES Hong Kong International Races - Sunday 8 December 2024 

LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint (G1) - Turf 1200M 

Entries 

(As of 23/10/2024) 

 
Country/ 
Region Horse Name Age Sex Trainer 
     

AUS (4) I AM ME (AUS) 6 m Ciaron Maher 

 LADY LAGUNA (AUS) 5 m Annabel Neasham & Rob Archibald 

 OSTRAKA (AUS) 4 g Annabel Neasham & Rob Archibald 

 RECOMMENDATION (AUS) 5 g Ciaron Maher 

GB (4) ANNAF (IRE) 5 h Michael Appleby 

 KHAADEM (IRE) 8 g Charles Hills 

 SWINGALONG (IRE) 4 f Karl Burke 

 TEES SPIRIT (GB) 6 g Adrian Nicholls 

HKG (18) AERIS NOVA (AUS) 4 c T P Yung 

 ALPHA ONE (AUS) 5 h W K Mo 

 BEAUTY WAVES (IRE) 4 g P C Ng 

 BOTTOMUPTOGETHER (AUS) 4 g F C Lor 

 CALIFORNIA SPANGLE (IRE) 6 g A S Cruz 

 FLYING ACE (NZ) 7 g D J Hall 

 HELIOS EXPRESS (AUS) 5 g J Size 

 HOWDEEPISYOURLOVE (AUS) 5 g J Size 

 INVINCIBLE SAGE (AUS) 5 g D J Hall 

 JAMES TAK (AUS) 4 g T P Yung 

 KA YING RISING (NZ) 4 g D A Hayes 

 LUCKY ENCOUNTER (AUS) 5 g D A Hayes 

 LUCKY WITH YOU (AUS) 7 g F C Lor 

 MAGIC CONTROL (AUS) 4 g W K Mo 

 MUGEN (AUS) 6 g P C Ng 

 NERVOUS WITNESS (AUS) 7 g D A Hayes 

 TOMODACHI KOKOROE (AUS) 6 g D A Hayes 

 VICTOR THE WINNER (AUS) 6 g C S Shum 

IRE (2) AESOP'S FABLES (IRE) 4 c A P O'Brien 

 HIS MAJESTY (IRE) 3 c A P O'Brien 

JPN (13) AGURI (JPN) 5 h Haruki Sugiyama 

 BATHRAT LEON (JPN) 6 h Yoshito Yahagi 

 CHASE THE DREAM (JPN) 5 m Yoshito Yahagi 

 DANON MCKINLEY (JPN) 3 c Hideaki Fujiwara 

 JASPER KRONE (USA) 5 h Hideyuki Mori 

 KING HERMES (JPN) 5 h Yoshito Yahagi 

 LUGAL (JPN) 4 c Haruki Sugiyama 

 OBAMBURUMAI (JPN) 4 c Keiji Yoshimura 



 PURO MAGIC (JPN) 3 f Shogo Yasuda 

 SATONO REVE (JPN) 5 h Noriyuki Hori 

 SCHWARZ KAISER (IRE) 6 g Masahiro Otake 

 TOSHIN MACAU (JPN) 5 h Mizuki Takayanagi 

 WIN CARNELIAN (JPN) 7 h Yuichi Shikato 

NZ (1) SACRED SATONO (NZ) 5 h Bruce Wallace & Grant Cooksley 

USA (9) BIG INVASION (USA) 5 h Christophe Clement 

 COGBURN (USA) 5 h Steven M Asmussen 

 FIRST PEACE (USA) 4 c Mark Glatt 

 HOWARD WOLOWITZ (USA) 3 c Jose D'Angelo 

 ISIVUNGUVUNGU (SAF) 6 g H Graham Motion 

 NOBALS (USA) 5 g Larry Rivelli 

 ONE TIMER (USA) 5 g Larry Rivelli 

 ROSES FOR DEBRA (USA) 5 m Christophe Clement 

 SENBEI (USA) 5 g Christophe Clement 

 
    

Entries: 51 (overseas: 33, local: 18)  

Group One winners: 10 

Group One winners in bold and italics. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

23/10/2024 

LONGINES Hong Kong International Races - Sunday 8 December 2024 

LONGINES Hong Kong Vase (G1) - Turf 2400M 

Entries 

(As of 23/10/2024) 

Country/ 
Region Horse Name Age Sex Trainer 
     

AUS (12) BUCKAROO (GB) 5 g Chris Waller 

 DUKE DE SESSA (IRE) 6 g Ciaron Maher 

 FRANCESCO GUARDI (IRE) 6 g Chris Waller 

 HOO YA MAL (GB) 5 g Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott 

 LAND LEGEND (FR) 4 g Chris Waller 

 MAJOR BEEL (NZ) 5 g Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott 

 ROYAL PATRONAGE (FR) 5 h Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott 

 ROYAL SUPREMACY (IRE) 3 c Ciaron Maher 

 VALIANT KING (GB) 4 g Chris Waller 

 VIA SISTINA (IRE) 6 m Chris Waller 

 WITHOUT A FIGHT (IRE) 8 g Anthony & Sam Freedman 

 ZECHARIAH (IRE) 5 g Chris Waller 

BAH (1) SPREWELL (IRE) 4 c Haider Ebrahim Shaheen 

FR (7) CALANDAGAN (IRE) 3 g Francis-Henri Graffard 

 CALIF (GER) 5 g C & Y Lerner 

 GOLIATH (GER) 4 g Francis-Henri Graffard 

 IRESINE (FR) 7 g Jean Pierre Gauvin 

 MANIATIC (IRE) 4 c Andre Fabre 

 MARQUISAT (IRE) 4 g Andre Fabre 

 ZARIR (IRE) 4 g Francis-Henri Graffard 

GB (5) ALFLAILA (GB) 5 h Owen Burrows 

 DUBAI HONOUR (IRE) 6 g William Haggas 

 GIAVELLOTTO (IRE) 5 h Marco Botti 

 JAYAREBE (FR) 3 c Brian Meehan 

 SUNWAY (FR) 3 c David Menuisier 

GER (3) BEST OF LIPS (IRE) 6 h Andreas Suborics 

 FANTASTIC MOON (GER) 4 c Sarah Steinberg 

 STRAIGHT (GER) 4 c Marian Falk Weissmeier 

HKG (9) AWESOME FLUKE (AUS) 5 g P F Yiu 

 ENSUED (USA) 4 g J Size 

 FIVE G PATCH (IRE) 6 g A S Cruz 

 KA YING GENERATION (IRE) 4 g P C Ng 

 LA CITY BLANCHE (ARG) 6 g A S Cruz 

 MONEY CATCHER (NZ) 7 g F C Lor 

 NATURAL STORM (NZ) 8 g P F Yiu 

 SENOR TOBA (AUS) 7 g C Fownes 

 SWORD POINT (AUS) 6 g F C Lor 



IRE (9) AUGUSTE RODIN (IRE) 4 c A P O'Brien 

 CONTENT (IRE) 3 f A P O'Brien 

 CONTINUOUS (JPN) 4 c A P O'Brien 

 ILLINOIS (IRE) 3 c A P O'Brien 

 JAN BRUEGHEL (IRE) 3 c A P O'Brien 

 LUXEMBOURG (IRE) 5 h A P O'Brien 

 POINT LONSDALE (IRE) 5 h A P O'Brien 

 WINGSPAN (IRE) 3 f A P O'Brien 

 YLANG YLANG (GB) 3 f A P O'Brien 

JPN (26) BREDE WEG (JPN) 4 f Keisuke Miyata 

 BYZANTINE DREAM (JPN) 3 c Tomoyasu Sakaguchi 

 CHEVALIER ROSE (JPN) 6 h Hisashi Shimizu 

 COSMO KURANDA (JPN) 3 c Shizuya Kato 

 DANON BELUGA (JPN) 5 h Noriyuki Hori 

 DUREZZA (JPN) 4 c Tomohito Ozeki 

 FOREVER YOUNG (JPN) 3 c Yoshito Yahagi 

 GRAN DIA (JPN) 5 g Mitsumasa Nakauchida 

 JUSTIN PALACE (JPN) 5 h Haruki Sugiyama 

 KILLER ABILITY (JPN) 5 h Takashi Saito 

 MEINER MEMORY (JPN) 4 c Toru Miya 

 MEINER VIRTUS (JPN) 8 h Toru Miya 

 NORTH BRIDGE (JPN) 6 h Takeshi Okumura 

 PRADARIA (JPN) 5 h Manabu Ikezoe 

 PROGNOSIS (JPN) 6 h Mitsumasa Nakauchida 

 RAVEL (JPN) 4 f Yoshito Yahagi 

 REFRAMING (JPN) 6 h Ippo Sameshima 

 SATONO GLANZ (JPN) 4 c Yasuo Tomomichi 

 SHIN EMPEROR (FR) 3 c Yoshito Yahagi 

 SHONAN BASHITTO (JPN) 4 c Naosuke Sugai 

 STELLENBOSCH (JPN) 3 f Sakae Kunieda 

 STRUVE (JPN) 5 g Noriyuki Hori 

 STUNNING ROSE (JPN) 5 m Tomokazu Takano 

 TASTIERA (JPN) 4 c Noriyuki Hori 

 TENKAHARU (JPN) 6 h Yoshito Yahagi 

 WHOLENESS (IRE) 4 f Hideaki Fujiwara 

NZ (1) POSITIVITY (NZ) 4 m Andrew Forsman 

UAE (1) REBEL'S ROMANCE (IRE) 6 g Charlie Appleby 

USA (4) BALNIKHOV (IRE) 5 g Philip D'Amato 

 FAR BRIDGE (USA) 4 c Christophe Clement 

 GOLD PHOENIX (IRE) 6 g Philip D'Amato 

 LUKKA (CHI) 5 r Neil Drysdale 

 
     

Entries: 78 (overseas: 69, local: 9)  

Group One winners: 30 

Group One winners in bold and italics. 

 




